



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 321/2015**

VIBHA GULATI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vijay Gupta, Ms. Sitwat Nabi and
Ms. Geeta Goel, Advs.

versus

SAURABH SABHARWAL

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Hemlata Rawal, Mr. Aayushman
Vatsyayana, Mr. R.D. Singh and Ms.
Simran Kumar, Advs. along with
respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

07.09.2022

CM APPL.19222/2019 (condonation of delay)

For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in filing the reply is condoned.

CONT.CAS(C) 321/2015

Reply to the show cause notice, issued vide order/judgement dated 03.12.2018, is stated to have been filed on behalf of the respondent, in the form of reply to the present petition. Let a copy thereof be furnished to learned counsel for the petitioner. The petitioner is at liberty to file a response thereto before the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits, on instructions from the respondent, who is present in person that the respondent is not desirous of pursuing any maintenance petition against the petitioner and he wishes to



abide by the undertaking, as recorded by this court in the order dated 02.03.2016. The respondent is at liberty to file an affidavit in this regard before the next date of hearing.

List on 27.09.2022 at 03.30 pm.

SACHIN DATTA, J

SEPTEMBER 7, 2022/cl